

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 16-cv-2113 (JDB)
Hon. John D. Bates

**AARP'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RULE 59(e) MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND
THE COURT'S AUGUST 22, 2017 ORDER**

Dara S. Smith
Daniel B. Kohrman
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049
dsmith@aarp.org
202-434-6280

Counsel for *AARP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE RULES ARE NOT IN EFFECT AS OF 2018 TO PREVENT MANIFEST INJUSTICE TO EMPLOYEES AND REDUCE CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY FOR EMPLOYERS	3
A. The Court Correctly Recognized the Seriousness of the Rules' Deficiencies	4
B. The Court Should Alter Its Remedial Decision By Leaving The Rules In Place During 2017 To Prevent Disruption, But Ensuring That The Invalidated Rules Are Not Applicable Beginning In 2018.....	6
1. Remanding the Rules without vacatur causes further disruption, including additional harm to employees in 2018 through new disclosure of medical information and confusion among employers about their 2018 plans.	6
2. The Court could vacate the Rules and stay the mandate until 2018.....	10
3. The Court could issue a prospective injunction effective 2018.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Covad v. Commc'n Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 610 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96- (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 172 F. App'x 327 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Fla. Deer Key v. Paulison</i> , 552 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Fresh Kist Produce, LLC v. Choi Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2003)	2

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Johanns,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>In re: Core Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re: People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran,</i> 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 920 F.2d 960 (D.C Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8
<i>Messina v. Krakower,</i> 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n, Inc. v. ATF,</i> 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.,</i> 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	12
<i>Wash. Toxics Coalition v. EPA,</i> 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Kristina Daugirdas, Note, <i>Evaluating Remand Without Vacatur,</i> 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 278 (2005)	10
---	----

Lacie Glover, <i>Open Enrollment for 2018 Health Insurance</i> (July 25, 2017), https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/health/health-insurance-open-enrollment/	9
Susan K. Lessack, Pepper Hamilton, LLP, <i>EEOC Must Reconsider Its Workplace Wellness Program Rules</i> (August 23, 2017), http://www.pepperlaw.com/publications/eeoc-must-reconsider-its-workplace-wellness-program-rules-2017-08-23/	7
Frank C. Morris, Jr. & Brian W. Steinbach, <i>EEOC's Wellness Program Incentive Regulations Rejected by the District Court</i> , Employment, Labor, and Mgmt. Act Now Advisory (“Act Now Advisory”) (Aug. 25, 2017) http://www.ebglaw.com/content/uploads/2017/08/Act-Now-Advisory-EEOCs-Wellness-Program-Incentive-Regulations-Rejected-by-the-District-Court.pdf	9
